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WEEKLY SUMMARY
AUGUST 10-16, 2001

1. King Kong/Yosemite (Deepwater) (Green Canyon 472) (50% WI) – Gravel pack assemblies were successfully installed in the GC 472 #2 well and both zones were produced to surface for clean up and well testing.  Two zones were tested at a combined 50 MMCFPD rate. The Homer Ferrington rig will be moved from GC 472 #2 to begin completion operations on the GC 473 #2 this weekend.  

Flowline installation to begin in October.  First production is expected by yearend.  Initial rate is estimated at 150 MMCFPD from 3 wells.

2. Pluto (Deepwater) (Mississippi Canyon 674/718) (51% WI) – Wax from the flowline treatment plugged the production vessels on the host platform.  The vessels were cleaned out over a five-day period and the well is back on line at 44 MMCFPD and 6500 BCPD, up 33% from pre-wax treatment levels.

3. Black Widow (Deepwater) (Ewing Banks 966 #1) (69% WI) Completed a project to increase production capacity 10-30% by connecting the well to a larger vessel on host TLP.  We are ramping the well up to a target sales rate of 10,000 BOPD.

4. Western Gulf of Mexico Lease Sale – OCS Sale 180 – Bid meetings held with Pioneer this week.  Mariner currently plans to submit bids on 13 blocks, 12 at 50% WI and one at 100%.  The sale will be conducted in New Orleans on August 22.

5. Swordfish (Deepwater) (Viosca Knoll 962) (Planned WI 50% BCP, 25% ACP)  Will seek Board approval on this opportunity and begin showing to prospective partners next week.  Mariner plans to lay off half of its 50% working interest with BP retaining a 50% WI.

6.	Texaco Farmout – East Breaks – Received agreements from Texaco and TotalFinaElf.  Sent to Fulbright and Jaworski for review.  Plan to seek Board approval within 2 weeks on initial Texaco farmout well so that rig can be lined up for drilling in January 2002.
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CONFIDENTIAL


MANAGEMENT COORDINATION MEETING OF AUGUST 16, 2001
HELD AT 580 WESTLAKE PARK BLVD., SUITE 1300
HOUSTON, TEXAS

PRESENT

	R.	R.	Clark
G. 	K.  	Harless
R.    E. 	Henderson
W.	H.  	Hodge
D.	S. 	Huber
L.    V. 	McGuire
F.	À.	Pici
M.	W. 	Strickler
R.	W. 	Webb
cc:	T.	E. 	Young
cc:	K.	D. 	Zelikovitz
	
	cc:	M. 	A.	Altobelli
cc:	C.	K.	Burgess
cc:	D.	M. 	Clement
cc:	D.	L.	Faulkinberry
cc:	J. 	S. 	Hudson
cc: 	D.	cc:	C.	L.	Loegering
cc:	J.	L.	Sheets
cc:		B.	Watsky
cc:	M.	A.	Wichterich



	
	cc:	R. 	Bowen – ENAC
cc:	C.	Fox – ENAC
cc:	S.	Josey – ENAC
cc:	A	Keel – ENAC
cc:	J.	Melendrez – ENAC
cc:	T.	Proffitt – ENAC
cc:	J.  	Sherrick – EGEP
cc:	J.	Thompson – ENAC
cc:	G.	Whalley – EWS
Note:
ENAC – Enron North America Corp.
EWS – Enron Wholesale Services
EGEP – Enron Global E&P




1. OPERATIONS

1.1	Development/Key Producing Fields

a. Aconcagua (Deepwater) (Mississippi Canyon 305) (25% WI) – The data room is open.  Twelve companies are scheduled.  Requesting offers by August 31. 

b. Pluto (Deepwater) (Mississippi Canyon 674/718) (51% WI) – Wax from the flowline treatment plugged the production vessels on the host platform.  The vessels were cleaned out over a five-day period and the well is back on line at 44 MMCFPD and 6500 BCPD, up 33% from pre-wax treatment levels.  

c. Black Stone Minerals B-1 S/T #3 (Onshore) (80% WI) – The well was swabbed in and produced 100% formation water.  The swabbing unit was rigged down and operations suspended.












1. OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

1.1	Development/Key Producing Fields (continued)

d. King Kong/Yosemite (Deepwater) (Green Canyon 472) (50% WI) – Gravel pack assemblies were successfully installed in the GC 472 #2 well and both zones were produced to surface for clean up and well testing. Two zones were tested at a combined 50 MMCFPD rate.  The Homer Ferrington rig will be moved from GC 472 #2 to begin completion operations on the GC 473 #2 this weekend.  

Flowline installation to begin in October.  First production is expected by yearend.  Initial rate is estimated at 150 MMCFPD from 3 wells.

e.	Falcon (Deepwater) (East Breaks 690) (50% WI) – Currently working the conceptual development plan comparing a subsea development to a floating production facility.  Have begun negotiations with a pipeline company.  Plan to sanction the project in early September.  Target on line date is the first half of 2003.

f.	Black Widow (Deepwater) (Ewing Banks 966 #1) (69% WI) Completed a project to increase production capacity 10-30% by connecting the well to a larger vessel on host TLP.  We are ramping the well up to a target sales rate of 10,000 BOPD.

2.	EXPLORATION & LAND

2.1	Texaco Farmout – East Breaks – Received agreements from Texaco and TotalFinaElf.  Sent to Fulbright and Jaworski for review.  Plan to seek Board approval within 2 weeks on initial Texaco farmout well so that rig can be lined up for drilling in January 2002.

2.2 Western Gulf of Mexico Lease Sale – OCS Sale 180 – Bid meetings held with Pioneer this week.  Mariner currently plans to submit bids on 13 blocks, 12 at 50% WI and one at 100%.  The sale will be conducted in New Orleans on August 22.

2.3 Swordfish (Deepwater) (Viosca Knoll 962) (Planned WI 50% BCP, 25% ACP)  Will seek Board approval on this opportunity and begin showing to prospective partners next week.  Mariner plans to lay off half of its 50% working interest with BP retaining a 50% WI.










3.	FINANCE

3.1 Revolver Debt - At August 15, 2001, we continue to have no borrowings against our $80 million Bank of America-led revolving credit facility, and we had short-term investments of $19.9 million.

Our mid-year borrowing base redetermination will commence once we furnish our June 30, 2001 reserve report to the bank group, which is due by August 30, 2001.

3.2	Project Finance - Our primary focus is on the use of the MARAD Title XI guarantee program to finance a low cost floating production system (Mariner-I). We are currently in discussion with our credit facility banks to ensure an acceptable structure for the MARAD financing.  We then plan to meet with Pioneer’s financial staff to determine the best structure to approach MARAD with.

3.3	Second Quarter Financials – Key items were completed as follows:
			Audit Committee meeting to review financials		August 8
			Issue news release to announce results			August 9
			File 10-Q with SEC						August 14

3.4	Accounts Payable Imaging System – We are beginning implementation of a system to image and further automate our accounts payable processing system.  System is expected to be operational in the fourth quarter of 2001. 


4.	LEGAL

4.1 FPF (“Mariner 1”) Project – Working on pro forma contracts for hull and other major components to be included in bid packages. 

4.2 Aconcagua Marketing – Continuing to meet with lawyers and landmen representatives of potential bidders to explain Canyon Express Agreements.  Working on pro forma Purchase and Sale Agreement. 

4.3 Swordfish – Working with Land to finalize Farmin Agreement with Amoco.

4.4 McClelland – Working with Land to finalize Farmin Agreement with Texaco/TFE.





5.	GAS & OIL SALES

5.1 West Texas Intermediate posted prices:

WTI moved from $24.75 - $24.25 effective August 8.
WTI moved from $24.25 - $24.50 effective August 9.
WTI moved from $24.50 - $27.75 effective August 10.
WTI moved from $27.75 - $24.50 effective August 13.
WTI moved from $24.50 - $24.75 effective August 14.

5.2 NYMEX Gas.  The 12 month forward Nymex price as of August 15 is $3.80 per MMBTU; quotes by month are as follows:

	SEPT.
	OCT.
	NOV.
	DEC.
	JAN.
	FEB.

	$3.47
	$3.51
	$3.75
	$3.99
	$4.11
	$4.02




6. ADMINISTRATION

6.1 Insurance – Finalized Pluto tree builders risk claim and forwarded final proof of loss to underwriters.  Should receive check in September.  Continue to gather information and invoices on Pluto umbilical claim.  All claims continue to work well. 

Finalized hurricane/loop current coverage for Allseas portion of King Kong/Yosemite.

Working with TotalFinaElf on outstanding builders risk coverage on Canyon Express.  

Working with Burlington on Monet/Hells Canyon claim. 

OSFR coverage from insurance carrier accepted by Minerals Management Service.





7.	PRODUCTION

Mariner’s oil and gas prices (restated net of transportation) and production are as follows:

	
	Jan
Actual
	Feb.
Actual
	March
Actual
	April
Actual
	May
Actual
	June
Actual

	Monthly Pre-Hedge Prices:

	Oil ($/bbl)
	$25.61
	$25.30
	$23.51
	$23.04
	$24.69
	$24.15

	Gas ($/mcf)
	$10.38
	$6.59
	$5.42
	$5.70
	$4.97
	$3.80

	Year-to-Date Weighted Average Gas Prices ($/MCF):

	W/O Hedge
	$10.38
	$8.50
	$7.52
	$7.02
	$6.59
	$6.21

	With Hedge
	$6.60
	$5.84
	$5.56
	$5.36
	$5.15
	$4.96

	Production:

	Oil (bbl/d)
	8,941
	8,125
	8,848
	8,735
	8,433
	7,791

	Gas (mmcf/d)
	56.9
	64.2
	62.2
	67.9
	63.9
	49.4




*Gas production decline in June reflects watering out of Apia field.
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